User Manual of Product 1:

Keurig K-Slim Single Serve K-Cup Pod Coffee Maker,
Featuring Simple Push Button Controls And MultiStream
Technology, White

User Manual of Product 2:

Keurig K-Supreme Single Serve K-Cup Pod Coffee Maker, With
MultiStream Technology, White
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Use & Care Guide

Get the most from your new
Keurige coffee maker




Before You Brew

o Plug & Place

Remove packing tape from coffee
maker. Plug into a grounded outlet.
Place mug on drip tray.

Power Button

Lift and lower the handle. Do not
insert a K-Cup® pod. The coffee
maker will power on automatically.

9 Rinse & Fill

Remove the water reservoir lid,
then lift the reservoir straight up
to remove it.

Rinse reservoir with fresh water
and fill to the MAX FILL line.
Replace water reservoir, making
sure the lock tabs engage with the
coffee maker. Replace lid.

NOTE: Do not use distilled water.

Q Cleansing Brew

The 3 cup sizes will blink. Press the 8oz
button, then press the blinking brew
button to start a cleansing brew. Pour
the hot water into the sink.

Brew Button

The one-time setup process is now
complete and you are ready to brew!

Brew Your First Cup
6 Place Mug & Pod

Place a mug on the drip tray. If using
a travel mug, remove the drip tray
and place the mug on the drip tray
base. Lift the handle and place a
K-Cup® pod in the K-Cup® pod holder.
Lower the handle completely to close
the lid.

Do not remove the foil lid on the
K-Cup® pod.

Coffee Maker Features

Smart Start heats then brews in one simple process. No need to
wait for the coffee maker to heat before selecting brew size.
Simply power on your coffee maker by lifting the handle, insert
K-Cup® pod, then select your brew size. Press the brew button.
The coffee maker will heat, then automatically begin brewing.

Auto Off automatically turns your coffee maker off 5 minutes
after the last brew for energy savings.

High Altitude To ensure your coffee maker works properly at
higher altitudes (1,500 meters/5,000 feet) please enable the
High Altitude Brewing Mode on your coffee maker.

1. Power the coffee maker off while it is plugged in.

2. Press and hold the brew and 8oz buttons for 3 seconds.
The 120z button will illuminate to confirm that the High
Altitude Brewing Mode has been enabled.

0 Brew & Enjoy!

The three brew size buttons will blink. y
Select your brew size, then press the 8¢ Brew Button
blinking brew button. The brew button ‘J

will remain illuminated while brewing.
Brewing is complete when the buttons
are no longer illuminated. Lift the
handle and recycle the K-Cup® pod in
3 easy steps™.

"

CAUTION: While brewing, there is extremely hot water in
the K-Cup® pod holder. To avoid injury, do not lift the handle
during the brewing process.

3N
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RECYCLE

\}'
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PEEL EMPTY
LID AND CONTENTS OR COMPOST.
DISPOSE. FILTER CAN REMAIN.

A

POD IS HOT. ALLOW TO COOL AFTER USE.

WWW.KEURIG.CA/RECYCLABLE

*Recyclable in select locations. Visit keurig.ca/recyclable for more information.



Caring For Your Coffee Maker

Coffee Maker Exterior

Keep your Keurig® coffee maker looking
its best by cleaning the exterior from
time to time. Just clean with a damp,

Regular cleaning keeps your coffee maker running smoothly. Always be sure to turn off and unplug your coffee maker before cleaning.

Water Reservoir

The water reservoir should be
cleaned periodically by wiping the
inside of the reservoir and underside

soapy, lint-free, non-abrasive cloth.
Never immerse the coffee makerin
water or other liquids.

of the lid with a damp, non-abrasive,
lint-free cloth. Do not dry the inside
of the water reservoir with a cloth as
lint may remain. Allow the reservoir
to dry completely.

Drip Tray

The drip tray can hold up to 237 ml/8 oz
of overflow and should be emptied

and cleaned occasionally. To remove,

slide it toward you, keeping it level to
avoid spilling. Rinse and clean with a
damp, soapy, lint-free, non-abrasive cloth.

K-Cup® Pod Holder Exit Needle

To remove the K-Cup® pod holder from Remove the pod holder assembly
the coffee maker, lift the handle and @ and detach the funnel. Locate the
grasp the top of the K-Cup® pod holder
with one hand while pushing up on

the bottom of the K-Cup® pod holder
from underneath with the other until

it releases. After cleaning, align the fﬁ

exit needle on the inside bottom

I % of the K-Cup® pod holder. Insert a

e | straightened paper clip into the exit
needle to loosen any coffee grounds.

K-Cup® pod holder with the opening
using the two front ribs as a guide
and snap into place from the top.

CAUTION: There are sharp needles that puncture the K-Cup® pod above the K-Cup® pod holder and in the
bottom of the K-Cup® pod holder. To avoid risk of injury, do not put your fingers in the K-Cup® pod holder.

NOTE: Always remove and recycle the used K-Cup® pod after brewing

Funnel Entrance Needle

Lift the coffee maker handle and locate the entrance needle
on the underside of the lid. To clean both holes in the needle,
hold the coffee maker handle in the upward position and
with your other hand, carefully insert a straightened paper

Washing the funnel ensures a fresh
beverage experience. The funnel
should be washed regularly and can
be removed from the K-Cup® pod
holder by pulling on it until it pops off.
To replace it, orient the snaps to the
indent and just snap it back onto the
K-Cup® pod holder.

clip into both holes. Gently move it around to loosen any
coffee grounds. Lower the handle completely and run two
water-only brew cycles. Do not insert a K-Cup® pod.

TIP: Refer to keurig.ca/support_1 for video instructions on cleaning the entrance/exit needles.



Descaling Your Coffee Maker

You should descale your coffee maker every 3 months.
Properly follow the descaling procedure.

Depending on the mineral content of your water, calcium
deposits or scale may build up in your coffee maker. Scale

is non-toxic but if left unattended can hinder coffee maker
performance. Regularly descaling your coffee maker every

3 months helps maintain the heating element, and other
internal parts that come in contact with water. Calcium
deposits may build up faster, making it necessary to descale
more often.

Descaling Procedure

Before you begin, you will need a large ceramic mug, fresh
water, Keurig® Descaling Solution, and access to a sink.
Do not use a paper cup. Ensure that there is no beverage
pod in the K-Cup® pod holder. Please allow approximately
15-20 minutes for the descaling procedure.

STEP 1: Descaling Solution Rinse

Pour the entire bottle of Keurig® Descale Solution into an
emptied water reservoir. Then, fill the empty bottle with
water and pour into the water reservoir. Do not insert a
K-Cup® pod.

Place a large mug on the drip tray. To activate Descale Mode,
begin with the coffee maker powered off, then press and
hold the 80z and 120z buttons together for 3 seconds until
the DESCALE light turns solid.

When the brew button begins flashing, press the brew
button to start the cleansing rinse brew. Pour the hot liquid
into the sink. Repeat the cleansing rinse process until the
ADD WATER light illuminates.

STEP 2: Rest & Rinse

Empty the water reservoir and refill to the MAX fill line with
fresh water.

STEP 3: Fresh Water Rinse

Press the brew button once it begins flashing. Repeat this
process until the ADD WATER light illuminates.

The coffee maker will now exit Descale Mode and will be
ready for use!

NOTE: The cleaning action of Keurig® Descaling Solution may result in a "foam” dispensed from the coffee
maker. This is natural, as the solution is reacting with the scale inside. For a coffee maker that is heavily scaled,
the coffee maker may not fill properly after the descaler is added. If this occurs, you may see only a small or no
output dispensed, followed by the sound of air blowing out. If this occurs:

« Turn off and unplug the coffee maker.

« If there is Keurig® Descaling Solution in the water reservoir, discard the contents, rinse the water reservoir
thoroughly and refill with water.

« Plug the coffee maker back in, power on, and repeat the Step 3 Fresh Water Rinse cycle. The coffee maker
should begin to function normally as the solution is rinsed out and the scale is removed. If problem persists,
allow coffee maker to sit unplugged for at least 30 minutes before continuing with the rinse

Troubleshooting

Grounds in Your Coffee

Grounds may have gathered in the exit or entrance needles
and can be cleaned using a straightened paper clip or
similar tool.

- Clean the exit needle of the K-Cup® pod holder. Refer to the
Exit Needle care instructions.

- Clean the coffee maker entrance needle. Refer to the
Entrance Needle care instructions.

Coffee Maker Will Not Brew

« A minimum of 177 ml/6 oz of water is required to brew. Add
an additional 59 ml/2 oz of water to the reservoir to ensure
the minimum fill level has been met, then press the brew
button. Repeat until the coffee maker begins to dispense.

Brewing a Partial Cup

- Power the coffee maker off. Press and hold the brew
button and 120z button for 5 seconds until water starts
dispensing. Then release and let the water purge. Discard
the contents into the sink. Press the power button to
restart.

- The exit needle may be clogged. Refer to the Exit Needle
care instructions.

« Clean the K-Cup® Pod Holder, see K-Cup® Pod Holder care
instructions.

« The coffee maker may need to be descaled. If you have
repeated the descale procedure on your coffee maker

two times and it is still only brewing a partial cup, contact
Customer Service.

Coffee Maker Does Not Have Power or Shuts Off
- Make sure that the power button has been turned on.

« Plug coffee maker into its own grounded outlet. If the
electric circuit is overloaded with other appliances, your
coffee maker may not function properly. The coffee maker
should be operated on its own circuit, separate from other
appliances.

- For energy savings, the coffee maker automatically turns
off 5 minutes after the last brew. Press the power button
to restart.

- If the coffee maker still doesn't have power, contact
Customer Service.



Helpful Hints

Water quality varies greatly. If you notice an undesirable
taste in your beverage (such as chlorine or mineral tastes),
we recommend using bottled or filtered water. Do not use
distilled water.

Service

Beyond these recommended cleaning and maintenance
procedures, this coffee maker is not user serviceable. For
service, please refer to the Warranty section of this guide.

Storage

Empty the water reservoir before storing or transporting
and take care to ensure that you store your coffee maker in
a safe and frost-free environment. When you prepare to use
it after storage, we recommend rinsing the water reservoir
with fresh water and descaling the coffee maker as detailed
in the Descaling your Coffee Maker section.

If you plan to move your coffee maker to a different location,
turn the coffee maker off, unplug it, and empty the water
reservoir. If your coffee maker has been in an environment
below freezing, please be sure to let it warm to room
temperature for at least 2 hours before using.

Click or Call!

Have Questions?

We're here to help. Visit keurig.ca/support_1 for
step-by-step videos on cleaning, descaling, and more.

¥O)

Still Need Help?

Give us a call at
1-800-361-5628

Warranty
LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY

Keurig Green Mountain, Inc. (Keurig) warrants that your coffee maker
will be free of defects in materials or workmanship under normal home
use for one year from the date of purchase. It is recommended that you
register your coffee maker on keurig.ca/welcome so that your purchase
information will be stored in our system. Keurig will, at its option, repair
or replace a defective coffee maker without charge upon its receipt

of proof of the date of purchase. If a replacement coffee maker is
necessary to service this warranty, the replacement coffee maker may
be new or reconditioned. If a replacement coffee maker is sent, a new
limited one year warranty will be applied to the replacement coffee
maker.

This warranty only applies to coffee makers operated in the United
States and Canada. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and
you may also have other rights that vary from state to state and, in the
case of Canada, from province to province.

Only the use of Keurig® K-Cup® brand pods and accessories will
guarantee the proper functioning and lifetime of your Keurig® coffee
maker. Any damage to or malfunction of your coffee maker resulting
from the use of non-Keurig® pods and accessories may not be covered
by this warranty or may result in a service fee if the damage or
malfunction is determined to be caused by such use.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THE LIMITED WARRANTY?

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUCH AS PROPERTY DAMAGE AND DOES
NOT COVER INCIDENTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES RESULTING FROM
ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY, EVEN IF FORESEEABLE. Some
states or provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitations of incidental
or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not
apply to you depending on the state or province of purchase.

Nor does this warranty cover damages caused by use of non-Keurig®
pods or accessories, services performed by anyone other than Keurig or
its authorized service providers, use of parts other than genuine Keurig®
parts, or external causes such as abuse, misuse, inappropriate power
supply, or acts of God.

OTHER LIMITATIONS

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER
EXPRESS WARRANTY, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL. IN

ADDITION, KEURIG HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO YOUR KEURIG® COFFEE MAKER,
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states or provinces
do not allow disclaimers of such implied warranties or limitations on
how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not
apply to you depending on the state or the province of purchase.

HOW DO YOU OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE?

Keurig® coffee makers are high-quality appliances and, with proper
care, are intended to provide years of satisfying performance.

However, should the need arise for warranty servicing, simply call

Keurig Customer Service at our toll-free phone number 1-800-361-
5628. Please do not return your coffee maker for servicing without

first speaking to Keurig Customer Service to obtain a Return Materials
Authorization (RMA) number. Keurig® coffee makers returned without a
RMA number will be returned to the sender without servicing.



K-Slim-

SINGLE SERVE COFFEE MAKER

A. Handle

B. K-Cup® Pod Holder (B
and C are the K-Cup®
Pod Holder Assembly)

C. Funnel

D. K-Cup® Pod Assembly
Housing D

E. Drip Tray Plate

F. Drip Tray

G. Drip Tray Base

H. Water Reservoir Lid E

I. Woater Reservoir

For replacement parts, please visit www.keurig.ca

Coffeehouse taste
in your own home.

REGISTER YOUR NEW KEURIG®
COFFEE MAKER

and receive a special savings offer.
Restrictions apply. See keurig.ca for details.

keurig.ca/welcome
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12-Sheet Cross-Cut Paper / Credit Card Shredder
Déchiqueteuse a coupe transversale pour papier / carte de crédit avec
capacité de 12 feuilles

Triturador de Corte Cruzado de Papel / Tarjetas de Crédito de 12 hojas

BO7HMPQPHY
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Instruction Manual - English

12-Sheet Cross-Cut Paper / Credit Card Shredder

CONTENTS

Make sure that the package contains the following parts:
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Shredder

Quick Guide Instruction Manual

ENGLISH 3



AWa rning: Safety Instructions, Read Before Using!

Do not spray or keep any
aerosol products in or around
the shredder.

[:E] Read instructions before use.

Avoid touching the feed slot

with hands.

Product is not intended for
?‘" = use by children (product is

not a toy).

Do not insert foreign objects
into the feed slot.

Window, insulated enve- Adhesive Newspaper
lopes or unopen junk mails materials

Keep loose clothing or jewelry
away from the feed slot.

Avoid getting hair near the
feed slot.

SIS

<W

-

Continuous Cardboard
computer paper by metal ment and magazines

Credit card made Laminated docu-

« Always turn the shredder off and unplug the power cord from the AC outlet when not in use,
before cleaning, moving, or emptying the waste basket.

RISK OF FIRE. Never use any petroleum based or flammable oils or lubricants in or around the
machine as some oils can combust causing serious injury.

« NEVER dispose of flammable chemicals or materials that have come into contact with
flammable chemicals (for example, nail polish, acetone and gasoline) in the shredder basket.

« A socket-outlet should be near the equipment and be easily accessible. Never place the shredder
near water or any heat source.

« Do not use the shredder if the power cord is damaged in any way.

4 ENGLISH



AWa rning: Safety Instructions, Read Before Using!

« Do not attempt to service this product yourself as doing so may expose you to sharp cutting

blades and/or electricity and will void the manufacturer's warranty.

« Remove binding from checkbook or notepad before shredding.

'\ warnin: 4

1. Bin Full:
The wastebasket will become full around 6~7
shredding passes (12 sheets per pass) of use.
Empty the wastebasket when you see shred-
ded materials fill the window to prevent
paper jams.

Never let the wastebasket become full. This
will lead to shredded materials being pulled
back up into the shredder and cause jams.

Empty wastebasket when the
window is filled

2. Overfeeding the shredder:
Make sure you do not exceed sheet count per
pass (12 sheets max). Insert paper as straight
as possible into feed slot and release.

Shredding beyond the specified sheet
capacity can result in extensive damage to
the shredder. Overfeeding will strain the ma-
chine and quickly wear and break the cutting
blades and internal components.

3. No Trash bag:
If using a plastic bag to line the wastebasket,
please remove it. This may cause the
shredder not to operate properly.

S
No Trash bag

ENGLISH
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Paper Shredder

Operating Sheet Capacity 12 Sheets of 20 lb. bond paper
Instructions 3/16in.x 1 9/16 in. pieces
Warning Paper Shred Size: 5mm x 40mm pieces
Installation Paper Feed Entry Width 8.7 in. (22.0 cm)
Operation

X Credit Card Capacity 1 atatime
Maintenance
Troubleshooting Duty Cycle 7 min. on / 30 min. off

Voltage 120V~60Hz / 3.0 A

« Shreds Credit cards, small paper clips, staples

* One Folded Sheet Of Paper Equates To 2 Sheets Of Paper
Heavier paper, humidity or other than rated voltage may reduce shredding capacity.

Installation

1. This model includes a built-in safety interlock mechanism, which requires the shredder to be
correctly mounted on to the included wastebasket. THE SHREDDER WILL NOT OPERATE UN-
LESS IT IS PROPERLY MOUNTED AS PICTURED.

2. A socket-outlet should be near the equipment and be easily accessible.

3. Connect the power cord to any standard 120 volt AC outlet.

Shredders may have very sharp exposed blades on the underside. Use care when mounting
the shredder on the wastebasket.

Carefully lift and
remove shredder

head from the Back
wastebasket. Front with
with power
window cord
_— -

Gently place the

shredder head Make sure the
onto the shredder head
wastebasket is correctly

mounted.

6 ENGLISH



Operation

amazon basics
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o Control Switch

B Using the switch located on the unit, select one of the
following settings by sliding the switch either left or right. Kol

(FIGURE 2) FIGURE 2

1 Auto / On: This setting allows the shredder to be automatically started by inserting paper
into the feed slot. Always feed the paper in as straight as possible. When the paper has
passed through, the shredder will automatically stop.

O Off: This setting turns off all features of the shredder. For safety reasons, we recommend
that you leave the shredder in the “ off " position whenever the shredder is unattended or

not in use.
KK Reverse: In the unlikely event of a paper jam, the reverse setting can be used to help clear

the cutters of paper that did not pass through. Never attempt to clear a jam by using the
reverse function until you have emptied the wastebasket.

M Forward: The forward setting can also be used to help clear the cutters in the event of a
paper jam. This allows to manually activate the shredder into cutting mode.

Auto Reverse Technology
When the shredder detects over-capacity shredding, the motor will immediately stop

and reject paper before actual shredding begins
CONTINUED NEXT PAGE
ENGLISH 7




Operation

9 Paper / Credit Card Entry:

© Make sure you do not exceed sheet @ Insert one credit card at a time into
count per pass (12 sheets max). In- the middle of the feed slot.
sert paper as straight as possible
into feed slot and release.

® LED status 3 a P ®

Misaligned / Overload

Indicators:
Overheat / Power On

MISALIGNED OVERLOAD  OVERHEAT  POWER ON

» Power On: The Green LED light indicates the shredder is “On" and ready to operate when
paper is inserted.

» Overheat: The Red LED light indicates the shredder has shred continuously beyond the
maximum run time and overheated, the unit will automatically shut off. If this happens, switch
the shredder Off for 30 minutes or longer before resuming normal operation.

» Overload: The Red LED light indicates when too much paper is inserted. Use the "Reverse"
mode to back up and reduce number of sheets.

« Misaligned: Mount the shredder securely to the rim of the waste basket.

H Note:

« Always turn off and unplug the shredder when not in use.

« This shredder will shred staples and small paper clips. It is recommended that you remove
paper clips whenever possible to extend the lifespan of your shredder.

« Only shred credit cards by feeding them vertically into the middle of the feed slot, releasing
when shredding begins. Never feed more than one credit card at a time.

8 ENGLISH



Maintenance

B Warning: Failure to properly maintain your shredder will void the warranty.

B Oil the shredder blades every month with basic vegetable, cooking oil or shredder oil. Follow
oiling procedure below (FIGURE 3). It helps to keep the shredder blades operating well over

many years of use.
<« 0iling procedure:
1. Turn off shredder.

2. Apply shredder oil across feed slot.
3. Turn shredder in reverse mode for 3~5

seconds.

Note: Shredder oil is NOT included.

FIGURE 3

« Do not spray or keep any aerosol products
in or around shredder.

« DO NOT USE CANNED AIR ON
SHREDDER.

DO NOT USE
AEROSOL PRODUCTS! )

B Cleaning:
« Never use anything flammable to clean the shredder. This may result in serious injury
or damage to the product.
« ALWAYS UNPLUG THE SHREDDER BEFORE CLEANING!
« Only clean the shredder by carefully wiping the unit with a dry soft cloth or towel.
« Do not clean or immerse shredder in water. Having the unit wet may result in damage or
malfunction to the electrical components. If the shredder happens to get wet, be sure to

completely dry the unit immediately with a cloth or towel.

ENGLISH 9
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Troubleshooting

If there is a problem with your shredder, check below for the symptoms and steps to resolve. If
you continue to have problems, contact customer support at our Service Center.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR BY OPENING THE SHREDDER HEAD. This will completely void
the product warranty.

No-power to the shredder

© Check power outlet @ Shredder head 1) Make sure power cord is plugged into a
correctly installed functioning 120V standard household

power outlet.

Or, try using a different working outlet.

B L

2) Check if the head unit portion of the
shredder is correctly seated onto the
included wastebasket.

Shredder does not feed or shred paper

Overheat Cool down

If Overheat light is lit in red, turn shred-
der off and let it cool down for 30 min-

|::> utes. Turn shredder on, check Overheat
light again, and restart shredding only
when light is not lit.

Shredder runs continuously

© Unplug power A Warning: DO NOT USE
CANNED AIR.

1) Unplug the machine from the wall socket.

@ Clean sensor n 2) « Find the activation sensor in the center of
\ the feed slot.

\Cotton swab

« Use a cotton swab to gently wipe away
any dust or debris that has collected on

the sensor.

CONTINUED NEXT PAGE
10 ENGLISH




Troubleshooting

Shredder is jammed and runs in “Reverse” mode only / a Overload icon is lit in red

© Empty if bin full. @ Reverse for 5 sec A\ Warning: DO NOT USE ANY

Carefully remove paper SPRAY CANS OR AEROSOLS.
on shredder .

head bottom - iﬁ ................................................
P 1) Empty if basket full. Carefully remove
paper on shredder head bottom.
a “
© Power Off then pull O Reduce sheets 2) Set switch to reverse for 5 sec. 3
paper side to side =2
& ) 3) Turn off shredder then pull paper side vs
to side to remove jammed paper (as a
much as possible).
4) Reduce the number of sheets being
fed (count pages to be sure not to m
exceed the maximum sheet count). %
Q
With stubborn situations where the reverse function does not help, follow the steps below: gl
—

1) Turn off shredder.

2) Apply shredder oil to the feed slot
(shredder oil not included). Let oil
soak in to paper and machine for 30

@ Apply shredder oil and minutes.
wait for 30min.

© Set switch to Auto

3) Set the control switch to Auto/On.

Shredder does not feed or shred credit card or small piece of paper

« Position credit card or small piece of

paper over the credit card section of the

Feed in the center .
Feeder (center position).

« Try again.

ENGLISH 11



Manuel d'utilisation - Francais

Déchiqueteuse a coupe transversale pour papier /
carte de crédit avec capacité de 12 feuilles

CONTENU

Assurez-vous que l'emballage contient les éléments suivants :

Déchiqueteuse

Guide de Manuel d'utilisateur
démarrage rapide

12 FRANCAIS



A Avertissement : consignes de sécurité,  lire avant utilisation!

N'utilisez ni ne conservez

Lisez les instructions avant .
e aucun aérosol sur ou autour
toute utilisation.
du destructeur.

Evitez de toucher la fente Gardez tout a vétement
d'introduction du papier avec ) ample ou bijou distance de
les mains. ‘ la fente d'introduction du
(
()

m
S
e
=
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papier.

Ce produit n'est pas concu pour Eloignez vos cheveux de

étre utilisé par des enfants (ce la fente d'introduction du

n'est pas un jouet).

papier.

N'insérez aucun objet dans la

fente d'introduction du papier.
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Gros trombones Enveloppes a fenétre et Matiéres Papier journal 1
enveloppes capitonnées adhésives i
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1
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Papier informatique Carton Carte de crédit faite  Documents plastifiés 1
en continu de métal et revues H

N 4

Eteignez le destructeur et débranchez systématiquement le cordon d'alimentation de la

prise secteur lorsque celui-ci n'est pas utilisé, avant de le nettoyer, de le déplacer ou de
vider le bac récupérateur de papier.

» RISQUE D'INCENDIE. N'utilisez jamais d'huiles inflammables ou a base de pétrole dans ou
autour de la machine : certaines huiles peuvent s'enflammer et causer de graves blessures.

Ne jetez JAMAIS des produits ou des matériaux chimiques, qui sont entrés en contact avec
des produits chimiques inflammables (comme du vernis a ongles, de l'acétone et de
l'essence), dans le bas récupérateur de papier du destructeur.

» Ne pas tenir les CD/DVD avec un doigt dans le trou central en alimentant la déchiqueteuse.
Cela pourrait occasionner de sérieuses blessures.

L'appareil doit étre placé pres d'une prise de courant facilement accessible. Ne placez jamais
le destructeur prés d'une source d'eau ou de chaleur.

FRANCAIS 13



A Avertissement : Consignes de sécurité,  lire avant utilisation!

« N'utilisez en aucune maniére le destructeur en cas d'endommagement du cordon.

« No intente dar servicio a este producto usted mismo ya que se expone a las hojas filosas y/o a la
electricidad. Asimismo invalidard la garantia del fabricante.

« Retirer la reliure du carnet de chéque ou du carnet de note avant le déchiquetage.

Y\ Avertissement : 4

1. Corbeille pleine :
La poubelle se remplira aprés utilisation de 6
ou 7 cycles de déchiquetage (12 feuilles par
cycle). Videz la corbeille lorsque vous voyez
des éléments déchiquetés remplir la fenétre
pour empécher les bourrages papier.

Ne laissez jamais la corbeille devenir pleine.
Les éléments déchiquetés seront repous-

sés dans la déchiqueteuse et causeront des
bourrages.

Videz la corbeille lorsque la
fenétre est pleine

2. Surcharge de la déchiqueteuse :
Assurez-vous de ne pas dépasser le nombre
de feuilles par passage (12 feuilles max.).
Insérez le papier aussi droit que possible dans
la fente d'alimentation et relachez-le.

Le fait de trop mettre de feuilles par rap-

port a la capacité de la déchiqueteuse peut
l'endommager. Le fait de trop mettre de
feuilles a la fois dans l'appareil le déformera,
l'usera rapidement et brisera les lames et les
composants internes.

3. Pas de sac de poubelle:
Si vous utilisez un sac de plastique pour
doubler la corbeille a papier, enlevez-le. Ceci
pourrait empécher la déchiqueteuse de fonc-
tionner correctement.

R
Pas de sac de poubelle

14 FRANCAIS



La Déchiqueteuse
Manuel de
fonctionnement

Avertissement
Installation
Fonctionnement

Entretien

Capacitié de passage a la fois

12 feuilles de papier bond de 75g/m2 (20lb.)*

Dimensions de déchets

en morceaux de 3/16 pox 19/16 po
en morceaux de 0.5 cm x 4 cm

Largeur d'entrée

22,0 cm (8,7 po)

Capacitié les
cartes de crédit

les intoduire un par un

7 minutes en marche / 30 minutes a l'arrét

Régime de fonctionnement

Dépannage

Tension 120V~60Hz / 3.0 A

¢ Déchiquette les cartes de crédit, les petits
trombones, les agrafes

* Une feuille de papier pliée équivaut a 2 feuilles de papier
La capacité de déchiquetage peut étre réduite pour du papier plus épais ou des conditions
d’humidité ou de tension électrique différentes des parametres normaux de fonctionnement.

Installation

1. Cette déchiqueteuse comprend un mécanisme intégré de verrouillage de sécurité qui exige
qu'elle soit correctement montée sur le panier a rebuts fourni. LA DECHIQUETEUSE NE FONC-
TIONNERA PAS SI ELLE N'EST PAS CORRECTEMENT MONTEE COMME ILLUSTREE!

2. La prise de courant mise sera installée pres de l'equipement et sera facile d'acces.

3. Brancher le cordon d'alimentation sur une prise standard de 120 volts.

AAttention 3

Les déchiqueteuses a coupe droite sont équipées, en dessous, de lames exposées trés coup-
antes. Soyez prudent en montant la déchiqueteuse sur la panier a rebuts.

Levante y retire con
cuidado el cabezal
de la trituradora de

la papelera. Devant
avec Arriére avec
fenétre cordon
EE— d’alimentation
-—

Aseglrese de
que el cabezal
de la trituradora
esté montado
correctamente.

Coloque suave-
mente el cabezal
de la trituradora
a la papelera.

FRANCAIS 15
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Fonctionnement

amazon basics
-

@ stoss 200 pger
@ feies de pper 201,

- biT CARDS HERE )
INSEREZ LACARTE DE CREDITIC

0 Commutateur de commande

réglages suivants en faisant glisser le commutateur soit a Ko I M
gauche soit a droite. (FIGURE 2)

B A l'aide du commutateur situé sur l'appareil, choisir 'un des

FIGURE 2
I Démarrage automatique : La déchiqueteuse se met en marche automatiquement quand

on insére du papier dans l'embouchure de déchiquetage. Alimenter avec le papier le plus
droit possible. Quand le papier est passé, la déchiqueteuse s'arrétera.

O Arrét: Ce réglage interrompt toutes les fonctions de la déchiqueteuse. Pour des raisons
de sécurité, nous vous recommandons de laisser la déchiqueteuse en position "off"
quand elle est sans surveillance ou n'est pas utilisée.

KK Arriére : Dans le cas improbable d'un bourrage de papier, la marche arriére permet de
libérer les couteaux du papier qui n'est pas passé. Ne jamais tenter d'effectuer un dé-
bourrage en utilisant la marche arriére sans avoir auparavant vidé le panier a rebuts.

MM Avant : Dans le cas improbable d'un bourrage de papier, la marche arriére permet de
libérer les couteaux du papier qui n'est pas passé. Ne jamais tenter d'effectuer un dé-
bourrage en utilisant la marche arriére sans avoir auparavant vidé le panier a rebuts.

Technologie d'inversion automatique
Lorsque la déchiqueteuse détecte un déchiquetage en surcapacité, le moteur s'arréte immé-
diatement et rejette le papier avant que le véritable déchiquetage commence.

SUITE SUR LA PAGE SUIVANTE
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Fonctionnement

9 Insertion de papier / carte de crédit :

ysnbu3

© Assurez-vous de ne pas dépasser le nombre @ Insérez une carte de crédit a la
de feuilles par passage (12 feuilles max.). fois_dans le_centre de la fente
Insérez le papier aussi droit que possible d'alimentation.

dans la fente d'alimentation et relachez-le.

© DEL détat : . .
Désaligné / Surcharge / Sur-

chauffe / Sous Tension

A fF ©

MISALIGNED OVERLOAD  OVERHEAT  POWER ON

« Prét (sous tension) : Le voyant a DEL vert indique que la déchiqueteuse est « sous tension »
et elle est préte a fonctionner lorsque du papier est inséré.

m
wn
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Q
=1
=2

« Surchauffe : Lorsque le témoin DEL rouge signale que la déchiqueteuse a fonctionné sans
interruption au-dela du temps maximal de fonctionnement, et l'appareil est en surchauffe
et s'éteint automatiquement. Si cela se produit, mettez la déchiqueteuse hors tension du-
rant 30 minutes ou plus avant de vous en servir a nouveau.

« Surcharge : Le voyant a DEL rouge indique que trop de papier a été inséré. Servez-vous du
mode "Reverse" (Marche arriére) pour retirer le papier et réduire le nombre de feuilles.

« Désaligné : Installer solidement la déchiqueteuse sur le bord du panier a rebuts.

B Remarque :

« Mettez toujours la déchiqueteuse hors tension et débranchez-la lorsqu’elle n'est pas en cours
d'utilisation.

« Cette déchiqueteuse broie les agrafes et les petits trombones. Il est recommandé de retirer
les trom bones autant que possible afin de prolonger la durée de vie de votre déchique-
teuse.

« Broyez les cartes de crédit toujours en les insérant verticalement dans le centre de la fente
d'insertion et en les relachant lorsque le broyage est commencé. N'insérez jamais plus d'une
carte de crédit a la fois.

FRANCAIS 17



Entretien

B Attention : Tout défaut d’entretien adéquat annulera la garantie de votre destructeur.

B Lubrifiez les lames de votre destructeur tous les mois a l'aide d'une huile de cuisine végétale de
base ou d’huile pour destructeur. Suivez la procédure de lubrification ci-dessous (FIGURE 3).
Elle participe a maintenir les lames du destructeur en parfait état de marche, et ce pour de
nombreuses années.

<Procédure de lubrification :
1. Eteignez le destructeur.
2. Appliquez l'huile pour destructeur a travers
la fente d'introduction du papier.
3. Enclenchez le mode marche arriére (REV) du
destructeur pendant 3 a 5 secondes.

Remarque : 'huile de lubrification n'est PAS
incluse.

FIGURE 3

4 N\
A

« N'utilisez ni ne conservez aucun aérosol sur ou
autour du destructeur.

« N'UTILISEZ PAS D'AIR COMPRIME SUR LE
DESTRUCTEUR.

NE PAS UTILISER DE
PRODUITS EN AEROSOL! )

H Nettoyage:

« TOUJOURS DEBRANCHER LA DECHIQUETEUSE AVANT DE LA NETTOYER!

« Nettoyer l'appareil uniquement a l'aide d'un linge doux et sec ou d'une serviette.

« Ne pas nettoyer la déchiqueteuse a l'eau ou l'immerger. Si l'appareil est mouillé, les composants
électriques pourraient étre endommagés ou mal fonctionner. S'il arrive que la déchiqueteuse
soit mouillée, veiller a la sécher complétement immédiatement avec un linge ou une servi-
ette.

« Ne jamais utiliser quoi que ce soit d'inflammable pour nettoyer la déchiqueteuse cela pourrait
entrainer de sérieuses blessures ou endommager le produit.

18 FRANCAIS



Dépannage

Si votre déchiqueteuse présente des problémes, vérifier ci-dessous quels sont les symptomes et les =~ ———
étapes a résoudre. Si vous continuez a avoir des problemes, communiquez avec l'assistance tech-
nique a notre Centre de Services. NE PAS TENTER DE REPARER EN OUVRANT LA TETE DE LA
DECHIQUETEUSE. Cela annulera complétement la garantie du produit.

La déchiqueteuse n'est pas alimentée

O Vérifiez la prise @ La téte déchiqueteuse est 1) Assurez-vous que le cordon
électrique adéquatement installée. Elimentatione st aneherlansiine

prise électrique domestique fonction-
nelle de 120 V.

ysnbu3

D

Sinon, tentez d'utiliser une autre prise

de courant en état de fonctionnement.

2) Assurez-vous que la portion téte
déchiqueteuse de la déchiqueteuse est
adéquatement posée sur le bac.

La déchiqueteuse n'alimente pas le papier ou ne déchiquete pas

m
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- Si l'icone de surchauffe rouge est il-
Surcharge Refroidissement . L.
luminée, mettez la déchiqueteuse hors
tension et laissez-la refroidir durant 30
|::> minutes. Mettez la déchiqueteuse sous
tension, vérifiez a nouveau l'icone et

reprenez le déchiquetage uniquement

lorsque l'icone n'est pas illuminée.

La déchiqueteuse tourne sans arrét

© Débranchez le cordon A\ Mise en garde : NE VOUS SERVEZ
d'alimentation PAS D'AIR COMPRIME.

1) Débranchez l'appareil de la prise murale.

2) « Recherchez le capteur d'activation au

@ Nettoyez le capteur centre de la fente d'alimentation.

< toton-tige. « Servez-vous d'un coton-tige pour es
suyer en douceur la poussiére ou les

débris accumulés sur le capteur.

SUITE SUR LA PAGE SUIVANTE
FRANCAIS 19




Dépannage

La déchiqueteuse est bloquée ou ne fonctionne qu'en marche arriéere / @ L'icone de

surcharge est allumé en rouge

@ Vider lorsque le panier @ Faites tourner en A\ Avertissement : N'UTILISEZ

est plein. Enlever délicate-  rotation inversée pen- AUCUN AEROSOL NI ATOMISEUR.
ment le papier sur le bas dant cing sec
de la téte de déchiquetage

ﬁ 1) Vider lorsque le panier est plein.

PR 2) Mettre le bouton d'actionnement en
mode de rotation inversée pendant cinq
sec.

© Eteindre puis tirersur @ Réduire les feuilles .. L .
le papier en le tenant des 3) Eteindre la déchiqueteuse et tirer

deux cotés ensuite sur le papier en le tenant des
deux cOtés pour retirer le papier bloqué
(autant que possible).

4) Réduisez le nombre de feuilles chargées
(comptez les pages pour vous assurer de
ne pas dépasser le nombre maximal de
feuilles).

Pour des cas plus coriaces ol la fonction de rotation inversée ne régle pas le
probléme, suivez les étapes ci-dessous :

O Mettez la déchique-
teuse hors tension

1) Mettez la déchiqueteuse hors tension.

2) Appliquez de l'huile lubrifiante le long
de la fente d'alimentation. (I'huile de
lubrification n’est PAS incluse.) Laissez

@ Appliquez de 'huile la feuille et l'appareil absorber l'huile
gus"gitg[les ltiegfig:?ue_ ;“g:g:ﬁg:gset attendez durant 30 minutes.
3) Appuyez sur la touche de commande
ﬁ pour le mode Auto sous tension.
Ko I M

La déchiqueteuse n'alimente pas le papier ou ne déchiquéte pas les cartes de
crédit ou un petit morceau de papier

« Positionnez la carte de crédit ou un
petit morceau de papier sur la fente

. a carte de la fente d'alimentation (au
Alimentez par le
centre centre).

« Essayez a nouveau
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Instructivo - Espanol

Triturador de Corte Cruzado de Papel / Tarjetas de o
Crédito de 12 hojas AmazonBasics 2
w
CONTENIDO =
Asegurese de que el paquete contenga las siguiente piezas:
-
o
=3
o
Q
S

Triturador

amagor
o

Guia Réapida Instructivo
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A Advel‘tenCia: Instrucciones De Seguridad. jLeer Antes De Usar!

CTi]

Clips para Papel
Grandes CDs/DVDs Ventanasoc

R

.

Papel continuo para
computadora

Lea las instrucciones antes de
usar el producto.

Evite tocar con sus manos la
abertura de alimentacién de
documentos.

El producto no debe ser
utilizadopor los nifios (no es un
juguete).

No inserte objetos extrafios
dentro de la ranura de entrada
de papel.

@
@

Sobres con aislantes,

sin abrir

orreo basura

SIS

X

@

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

. D orretf] i
Materiales Peridédico 1
adhesivos H
:

S i 1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

s . 1

Tarjeta de crédito Documentos !
1

metalicas

No pulverice o mantenga ningtin
aerosol sobre o cerca de la maqui-
na destructora de documentos.

Aleje la ropa o las alhajas
sueltas de la ranura de entrada
de papel.

Evite acercar el cabello a la ranura
de entrada de papel.

enmicados o revistas

« Apague siempre la trituradora y desenchufe el cable del toma de CA cuando no lautilice, antes

.

de limpiarla, al moverla o al vaciar la papelera.

PELIGRO DE INCENDIO. Nunca utilice petréleo o aceites inflamables o lubricantes dentro o
alrededor de la mdquina ya que algunos aceites pueden incendiar causando heridas graves.

No eche NUNCA productos quimicos inflamables, o materiales que han estado en contacto con
productos quimicos inflamables (por ejemplo: esmalte de ufias, acetona y gasolina) en el ca-

nasto de los papeles de la maquina destructora de documentos.

El enchufe debe instalarse cerca del equipo y su acceso debe ser facil. Nunca coloque la

maquina destructora de documentos cerca de agua o de alguna fuente de calor.

No utilice la mdquina destructora de documentos si el cordén eléctrico estd daiiado en alguna

forma.
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A Advel‘tenCia: Instrucciones De Seguridad. jLeer Antes De Usar!

» No intente reparar el producto por usted mismo pues puede resultar en exposicion a cuchillas
filosas y/o electricidad e invalidara la garantia del fabricante.

m

« Retire la costilla de las chequeras o blocs de notas. ‘3
=

A i
1. Recipiente Lleno: -
El contenedor de basura se llenard después 3

de alrededor de 6-7 corridas de triturado (12 .2
hojas por corrida). Vacie el recipiente cuando Q

©n

vea materiales que llenan la ventana para
prevenir que el papel se atore.

Nunca deje que el recipiente se llene. Estos
hard que los materiales sean jalados de

nuevo hacia el triturador y se atasquen. , ..
Vacie el recipiente cuando se

llene la ventana

2. Sobre alimentar el triturador:
Asegurese de no exceder la cuenta de hojas
por pasada (12 hojas maximo). Inserte el
papel tan derecho como pueda en la ranura
de alimentacion y suéltelo.

Triturar mas alla de la capacidad especificada

puede resultar en dano extenso al triturador.
Sobre alimentar la maquina la sobrecargard y
desgasta rapidamente las cuchillas y compo-
nentes internos.

3. No usar bolsa para basura:
Si usa una bolsa de basura en el recipiente,
retirela. Esto puede ocasionar que el tritura-
dor no funcione adecuadamente.

No usar bolsa para basura
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Trituradora de papel
. C idad d . .
Instrucciones para d:'s)tel]'fjlcgén : Gres 12 hojas de papel de cortes de 20 libras*

operar Tamafio de corte en pedazos de 3/16 in. x 1 9/16 in.
Advertencia en pedazos de 0.5 cm x 4.0 cm

Instalaciones Apertura de la )
alimentacion 8.7in/22.0cm
Operacion
— Capacidad de i 7
Mantenimiento tarljaetas de crédito introduzcalos en la ranura uno por uno

Solucion De Problemas - ) )
Ciclo de funcionamiento 7 min encendida / 30 min apagada

Voltaje 120V~60Hz /3.0 A

« Tritura Tarjetas de crédito, pequefios clips para papel y grapas

* UNA HOJA DE PAPEL DOBLADA EQUIVALE A 2 HOJAS DE PAPEL
Papel mas pesado, humedad o un voltaje eléctrico diferente al especificado pueden reducir la
capacidad de triturado.

Instalaciones

1. Este modelo incluye un mecanismo de enclavamiento de seguridad incorporado, que requiere
que la maquina destructora de documentos esté correctamente instalada sobre el canasto de
los papeles incluido. LA MAQUINA NO FUNCIONARA A MENOS QUE SEA CORRECTAMENTE
ARMADA COMO SE INDICA EN LA FIGURA! (FIGURA 1)

2. El enchufe debe instalarse cerca del equipo y su acceso debe ser facil.

3. Conecte el corddn eléctrico en cualquier tomacorriente estandar de 120 voltios AC.

Las maquinas destructoras de documentos de corte transversal tienen cuchillas muy filosas y
expuestas en la parte inferior.

Remueva la cabe-
za del triturador
con cuidado del

ipi Frente Posterior
reciplente: con con cable
Ventana de corriente

I —

Coloque con

cuidado la cabe-
za del triturador
en el recipiente.

Asegurese de
que la cabeza
esta asentada
correctamente.
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Operacion
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O T CARDS HERE )
INSEREZ LACARTE DE CREDITIC

@ Interruptor de control

B Utilizando el interruptor ubicado en la unidad, seleccione una ﬁ

de las siguientes configuraciones deslizando el interruptor Ko |
hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha. (FIGURA 1)

FIGURA 1
1 AUTO: Esta posicion permite que la maquina destructora de documentos empiece a trabajar
automaticamente cuando se inserta el papel en a boca de la trituradora. Siempre inserte
el papel tan derecho como sea posible. Cuando el papel haya pasado a través de la
maquina, ésta se detendra.

O OFF: Esta posicion apaga todas las caracteristicas de la maquina destructora de documentos.
Por razones de seguridad, recomendamos que deje la maquina destructora de documen-
tos en la posicion de apagada cuando la maquina destructora de documentos se deje
desatendida o no se esté utilizando.

KK REV: En la remota posibilidad de que el papel se atore, la posicién de reversa puede ser
utilizara para desatascar las cortadoras del papel que no ha pasado a través de ellas. Nun-
ca intente desatorar utilizando la funcidn de reversa hasta que haya vaciado la papelera.

I Forward: En la remota posibilidad de que el papel se atore, la posicion de reversa puede
ser utilizara para desatascar las cortadoras del papel que no ha pasado a través de ellas.
Nunca intente desatorar utilizando la funcién de reversa hasta que haya vaciado la papelera.

Tecnologia de Auto Reversa
Cuando el triturador detecta una sobre-capacidad de trituracion, el motor inmediata-
mente se detiene y rechaza el papel antes de inicial a triturar.
CONTINUE LA PAGINA SIGUIENTE
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Operacion

9 Entrada de papel / tarjetas de crédito:

© Asegurese de no superar la cantidad de @ Inserte una tarjeta de crédito por vez
hojas por pasada (12 hojas como maximo). en el medio de la ranura de
Inserte el papel lo mas recto posible en alimentacion.
la ranura de alimentacion y suéltelo.

desalineada /

E @ Sobrecarga /

Recalentamiento /

MISALIGNED OVERLOAD  OVERHEAT  POWER ON Encendida

© LED indicadores
de estado:

o Lista (encendida):
La luz LED verde indica que la trituradora estd encendida ("On") y lista para funcionar cuando

se inserte papel.

» Recalentamiento:
La luz LED Roja indica que la trituradora ha funcionado de forma continua mas alla del tiempo
maximo y se ha sobrecalentado, la unidad se apagara automaticamente. La unidad se apagard
automdticamente. Si esto sucede, apague la trituradora (Off) durante 30 minutos o mds antes

de reanudar la operacién normal.

» Sobrecarga:
La luz LED roja indica cuando se inserta demasiado papel. Use el modo "Reverse" (Retroceder)

para dar marcha atrds y reducir la cantidad de hojas.

 Desalineada:
Asegure la maquina destructora de documentos en la montura de la papelera.

B Nota:

» Apague siempre la trituradora y desenchufela cuando no la esté utilizando.

« Esta trituradora triturara grapas y sujetapapeles pequefios. Se recomienda retirar los
sujetapapeles cuando sea posible para extender la vida util de su trituradora.

« Solo triture tarjetas de crédito colocandolas en posicion vertical en el medio de la ranura de
entrada, y soltdndolas cuando comience el proceso de triturado. Nunca coloque mas de una
tarjeta de crédito por vez.
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Mantenimiento

B Advertencia: La falta de mantenimiento adecuado de su trituradora anulard

la garantia.
m
B Lubrique las cuchillas de la trituradora todos los meses con aceite vegetal bdsico, de cocina o .3
para trituradoras. Siga el procedimiento de lubricado a continuacién (FIGURA 2). Contribuye E
a que las cuchillas de la trituradora contintien funcionando bien luego de muchos afios = >
de uso.
<« Procedimiento de lubricado:
1. Apague la trituradora. =
. . . =
2. Aplique aceite para trituradoras en la [))
entrada de papel. .2
3. Coloque la trituradora en modo retroceso g.

durante 3 a 5 segundos.

Nota: El aceite lubricante NO se incluye.

FIGURA 2

« No rocie la trituradora ni guarde productos

(A

| N | | en aerosol dentro o cerca de ella.
r - AL « NO UTILICE AIRE ENVASADO EN LA
tr h 4 TRITURADORA.
| ’\\\ - i - y
‘ @ iNO UTILICE PRODUCTOS
EN AEROSOL! Y,

B Limpieza:
« DESENCHUFE SIEMPRE LA MAQUINA DESTRUCTORA DE DOCUMENTOS ANTES DE

LIMPIARLA!
« Limpie Ginicamente la maquina destructora de documentos pasandole cuidadosamente a la

unidad un pafio o toalla suave y seca.

« No limpie con agua o sumerja en agua la maquina destructora de documentos. Si la unidad
se moja, los componentes eléctricos pueden dafarse o funcionar mal. Si la maquina se
moja, asegurese de secar totalmente y de inmediato la unidad con un pafio o toalla.

« No utilice nunca nada inflamable para limpiar la mdquina destructora de documentos. Esto
puede resultar en lesiones graves o dafio al producto.

ESPANOL 27



Solucion De Problemas

Si tiene algin problema con su trituradora, revise los sintomas y los pasos para resolverlos a con-

tinuacion. Si continda teniendo problemas, comuniquese con el servicio de asistencia al cliente
en nuestro Centro de Mantenimiento. NO INTENTE REPARAR LA TRITURADORA ABRIENDO EL
CABEZAL. Esto anulara completamente la garantia del producto.

El triturador no tiene energia

© Revise el contacto @ Cabeza de triturador 1) Asegurese que cable de corriente esté
instalada correctamente conectado a un contacto funcional de

120V.

O, intente en otro contacto.

[

2) Revise que la porcion de la cabeza del

triturador este asentada correctamente
en el recipiente incluido.

El triturador no alimenta o corta el papel

Sobrecalentamiento Enfriamiento Si se enciende la luz de Sobrecalentamien-

to, apague el triturador y déjelo enfriar por

30 minutos. Encienda el triturador, revise
|::> la luz de Sobrecalentamiento nuevamente

y empieza a triturar de nuevo solo cuando

la luz no esté encendida.

El triturador funciona continuamente

© Desconecte A\ Advertencia: NO USE
AIRE COMPRIMIDO.

1) Desconecte la maquina del contacto.

@ Limpie Sensor n 2) « Encuentre el sensor de activacion en el

\ Hisopo de centro de la ranura de alimentacion.

Algoddn

« Use un hisopo de algoddn para limpiar
suavemente el polvo o residuos que se

acumulen en el sensor.

CONTINUE LA PAGINA SIGUIENTE
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Solucion De Problemas

El triturador se traba y solo funciona en modo “Reversa” /

a El icono de sobrecalentamiento estd en rojo m
=
e
© Vacie el recipiente si @ Trabaje en reversa A\ Advertencia: NO USE NINGUNA n
esta lleno. Con cuidado por 5 segundos. SPRAY EN LATA O AEROSOLES =
retire el papel de la cabeza .
del tl’itul’adol’ ................................................
1) Vacie el recipiente. Con cuidado retire -
el papel de la cabeza del triturador. m
o 1 =
2) Fije el interruptor en reversa por 5 [))
© Apagueyijale el papel @ Reduzca las hojas segundos. .2
de lado a lado Q
3) Apague el triturador y jale el papel de wn

K_A

un lado a otro para retirar el papel
atorado (lo mas que se pueda).

- 4) Reduzca el nimero de hojas que estan

siendo alimentadas (cuente las hojas
para asegurarse que no se excede el
maximo de hojas).

1) Apague el triturador.

@ Apague el triturador
2) Aplique aceite para triturador en
la ranura de alimentacion (aceite no

incluido). Deje que el aceite remoje el

© Fije el interruptor @ Aplique aceite para P .
a Auto triturador y espere papel y la maquina por 30 minutos.

30 min. . )
I 3) Fije el interruptor a Auto/On.
Ko | B

El triturador no alimenta o tritura tarjetas de crédito o pedazos pequefios de papel

« Coloque la tarjeta de crédito o pedazo de
papel sobre la seccidn de tarjeta de
Alimente en el centro crédito en el Alimentador (posicion
central).

« Intente de nuevo.
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amazon basics
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Amazon.com/Amazon Basics

Made In China
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